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BoarD NOTICES

BOARD NOTICE 122 OF 2009
FINANCIAL SERVICES BOARD

FINANCIAL ADVISORY AND INTERMEDIARY SERVICES ACT, 2002
(ACT NO. 37 OF 2002)

DETERMINATION OF COMPLIANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL SERVICES
PROVIDERS CHANGING COMPLIANCE OFFICERS, 2009

In terms of section 17(4) of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Adt,
2002 {(Act No. 37 of 2002) (“the Act™), I, Dube Phineas Tshidi, Registrar of Financial
Services Providers, by this notice with its schedule, determine the manner in which
the compliance report of financial services providers that changed compliance
officers during the reporting period, must be submitted, and the matters which it
must have regard to. This determination was made after consultation with the
Advisory Committee on Financiat Services Providers.

(a) A written report for the reporting period, conforming to the schedule attached
hereto, or in the prescribed electronic format determined by the Registrar,
must be submitted by the resigning compliance officer within one month
after date of resignation.

{o)  Shouid the resigning compliance officer not be able to submit-a_compliance
report (in case of death or immediate dismissal), a letter from the FSP
stating the circumstances, will suffice.

() Should the FSP appoint a compliance officer from compliance practice the
resigning compliance officer is from, the rasigning officer does not need to
submit a compliance report.

{dy  Should there be more than one compliance officer appointed by the FSP,
the resigning compliance officer does not need to submit a compliance

report.

(e}  Answers should not be provided in columns that are shaded in grey in the
schedule.

h In this Notice and the schedule, unless the context indicates otherwise —

{i} any word or expression shall have the meaning that it was
assigned in the Act (inciuding any measure contemplated in the
definitions of “this Act” as defined in section 1(1) of the Act};

(it  “Code of Conduct” means any Code published under section 15 of
the Act;

(i) "Determination of Fit and Proper Requirements” means the
Determination of Fit and Proper Bequirements for Financial
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{v)

v

{vi)

(vii)

(viil)

(ix}

()

(xi)

Services Providers, 2008;

“FICA" means the Financial Intelligence Centre Act, 2001 {Act No.
38 of 2001);

“Forex Investment Business Cdde of Conduct’ means the Code of
Conduct for Authorised Financial Service Providers, and their
Representatives, involved in Forex Investment Business, 2004,

“FSP" and “financial services provider means an authorised
financial services provider, and includes, where applicable, any
representative of the provider;

“General Code of Conduct’ or “General Code” means the Code of
Conduct for Authorised Financial Services Providers and their
Representatives, 2003;

“previous reporting period” means the reporting period of the last
annual compliance report submitted,

“Regulations” means the Financial Advisory and Intermediary
Services Regulations, 2003,

“reporting date” means date on which compliance officer resigns;
“reporting period” means the period from-

(aa) the date of authorisation as financial services provider in
terms of section 8 of the Act; or

(bb) the first day of the month following the previous reporting
period,;

whichever is the later date, until the reporting date. If this period is
2 months or shorter, no compliance report needs to be submitted.

“This Determination is called the Determination of Compliance Report for Financial
Services Providers changing Compliance Officers, 2009, and comes into operation
on the date of publication thereof.

KPisre?

D P TSHID),

Registrar of Financial Services Providers



SCHEDULE

Compliance Report In terms of section 17(4) of the
Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act, 2002 (Act No. 37 of 2002) (“the Act”)
by compliance offlcers of financial services providers changing compliance officers

Scope

In accordance with section 17(4) of the Act, I/we .......ccoceveii v ... (the approved compliance officer(s) of the financial services
provider (“the FSP") hereby report as follows as regards compliance with the Actby .....c...ocoeriiin e (fUlll name of the FSP and the
FSP Number) and any representatives of the FSP, for the reporiing period ............cvcevviieienn v  (date reporting period started)
10 ..o e (date of resignation of compliance officer)

Does the FSP verffy in all instances that any other FSP that it gives an instruction 1o, of receives an instruction

from, is authorised o render the specific financial services without any restrictions in its licence in relation to the
specific financial product?

Does the FSP render financial service on any financial product that is not spacifically defined i the Act
or reguiated in terms of any other legisiation?

If the answer to Question 1.2.1is YES -

Provide detais of the financial products congemed in a separate annexure and indicate the annaxure
number in column 5.
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Did any non-compliance occur in respect of the limitation on categorles and sub-categories for which
the licence is issued during the reporting period?

if the answer to Question 1.3.1is YES -

Provide detaiis of non-compliance in a separate annexure and indicate the annesxare number in
column 5.

Are all people involved In the managing/overseeing function In refation to the rendering of financial services,
appointed as key individuals?

-y
Did any changes occlr in the personal crcumstances of any key individual during the reporting period
that adversely affected the Fit and Proper Raguirements of the person?

if the answer to Question 2.2.1 [s YES -
Provide full details thereof in a separate annexure and irdicate the annexure number i column 5.

Was the representative register updated during the reporting period in terms of condition 1 of the licensing
conditions?

2852 ON 9
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Did the FSP debar any of its representatives during the reporting pe: e
Registrar accordingly?

is the oompllance function established as part of the risk management framework of the business of the FSP in
compliance with section 17{3) of the Act and Regulation 57

4.2 Did you {compliance oﬁ'icer) provide writien reports on the compliance monitoring and recommendations
refating to the FSP on a regular basis in terms of requlation 5(3) of the Regulations?

4.3 It the case where you (compliance officer) are not in the full time employ of the FSP, indicate in column 5 the
number of visits to the FSP in order o perform monitoring procedures during the reporting period.

4.4 Do you (compliance officer) have any issues that are not covered by this report that you would want to bring to
the attention of the Registrar? Attach a written copy of your comments as an annexure and indicate the
annexure number in column 5.

4.5 In a separate annexure, pravids reasons for resigning as Compliance Officer of the FSP. Indicate the annexure
number in colymn 5.

4.6 In a separate annexure, attach a copy of the latest report that you (cormpliance officer) provided to the FSP.

Indicate the annexure number in column 8,

applicable, did the FSP disclose to its clients any non-cash incertives and other indirect
considerations received in terms of the internal policyfies?

5.1.1.
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Is the FSP licensed to furnish advice?

5.21.
5.22. D the FSP render advice as a regular {eature of its business during the reporting period?
5.2.3. Mf the answer lo Quastion 52.2 is YES -

5.2.3.1 Did the FSP comply in all instances with section 8(1) (d) of the General Code of Conduct
relating to replacement products during the reporting period ?

= i R ‘ - ; g

5.3.1. Hasthe FSP changed auditors during the reporting period?

TN AT

53.11 If tha answer to Question 5.3.1 is YES -
Did the FSF inform the Registrar of the change of auditors?

R R

Does the FSP have and employ apprapriate risk management resources, procadures, systems and

5.4.1.
cortrols as described in sections 11 and 12 of the General Code of Conduct?
5.4.2. Does the FSP have a documented Risk Management Plan?
551, Does the FSP advertise its financial services?

LBSZE 'ON B
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If the answer to Question 5.5.1is YES-

5521 Is a reference to the fact that a licence is held contained ir; all advertisaments that were
placed during the reporting period?

3%
l& the FSP an accountable institution in terms of Schedule 1 of FICA?

If the answer to Question 6.1is YES —
Are you (compliance officer) also appointed as the Money Laundering Contrel Officer of the FSP?

Did the FSP comply with the solvency requirements as
Requirements for Financial Services Providers at all times during the reporting period?

Does the FSP prepare monthly accounting recosds in terms of section 19 of the Act?

IR o S ey el St A
Financlal products in respect of which the FSP renders financial service.

Represemtatives under supervision.

8.1.3. Disclosure documents to check compliance with sections 4 and 5 of the General Code of Conduct.

8.1.4. Disclosure documents o check compliance with section 7 of the General Code of Conduct.

8.1.5. Furnishing of advica and record of advica.

8.1.6. Receipt of funds and/or collaction of premiums.
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8.1.7. Waiver of rights.

8.1.8. Money laundering control procedures.

B.1.9. Exchange control regulations (in case of a forex FSP).

8.1.10. Poiicies and procedures.

B.1.11. Mandates and application forms.

8.1.12. Other. Please provide detalls on other menitoring in a separaie annexure and indicate the annexure
number in column 5.

8.1.13. In a separate annexure, provide an explanation as 1o how you did the monitoring (methodology). Please
also include tha extent of monitoring. Indicate the annexure number in column 5.

82 Did you {compliance officer) find any instances of non-compliance with the Act and subordinate legisiation
during the reporting period? If YES, provide full details thereof in a separate annexure and indicate the
annexure number in column 5,

91 Are clent records makntained to identify the specific financial product owned per client?

“9.21. Doesthe FSP ensure that the inda;iendent nomines is approved in terms of the Requirements imposed by
the Financial Services Board for Nominees to operate in South Africa (Board Natice 63 of 2007)?

I8S2E 'ON OF
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9.22.  Doesthe FSP have procadures In place to ensure that all bank and unit reconciliations are up to date?

ST ST

' 10.1.1. Doesthe FSP hold dlient invastrnerllts;?'

10.1.2. | the answer to Question 10.1.1 is YES ~

10.1.2.1 Does the FSP hold client investrents in its own nominse cémpany approved by the Registrar as
required in terms of regulation 6 of the Regulations?

10.1.2.2 Does the FSP make use of ancther appraved nomines company to hold client assets?

SRS 3 =

3

1141 ““I= the FSP licansed to give advice as a forex service provide

1.2 Does the FSP ensure ihat clients comply with exchange control reguiations (including tax legisiation} when
giving advice on forex investment business? If any non-compliance were found, please provide full details
thereof as a separate annexare and indicate annexure number in column 5.

T " 5%
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Does the FSP render forax investment |ntermry services

Did the FSP comply with Exchange Contro! Legislation (including Tax

Laws) when dealing with
forex investment business?

11.3.3 if the answer to Question 11.3.2 s NO —

Provide full details of any instances of non-compliance in a separate a.l‘nnexura. indicate the
annexure number i0 column 5.

12.1 Is the F&P licensed to render fi ncial services relating 1o health services benefits?

12.2 If the answer to Question 12.1 Is YES - .

|

12.21 Was the accreditation of the FSP In terms of section 85(3) of the Medical Schemes Act, 1988, during the reporting
period suspended, or withdrawn, or did it lapse? Please provide details of any suspensions, withdrawals or lapses
an as Annexure 10 the report and indicate the annexure number in column 5.

T
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“Did you (corhpliaﬁce dﬂicer) perforrh montoring procadures to ensure that the hedge fund FSP 60rnplied with
paragraph 8.A.1 to 8.A.4 of the said Board Notice 89 of 2007 for the reporting perfod?

14.2 Did you {compliance officer) perform monitoring procedures to ensure that the risk disclosura document as
stipulated in paragraph 8.4.2(b) of BN 89 of 2007 and BN 571 of 2008 has been inciuded in the mandate?

T TSRS e T ey 4 Z = - y FETT

Ees

&

i

15.1 Dbeé the Hacige Fund FSP h;vé a risk management plan in‘piace in accordance with Part IX of the General Code
of Conduct describing the risk management process in respect of the hedge fund management business?

15.2 Did the FSP disclose the risks as published in Board Notice 571 of 2008 in respect of hedge funds to its investors
___in the hedge fund portfolios at all tmes during the r orting period?

16.1 Did the FSP provide valuations for any instruments to the fund administrator which, to the best of the FSPs
knowledge, are relied upon by the administrator in valuating the fund?

162 Have any changes occurred in the operational ability of the FSP since approval as hedge fund FSP?

16.3 If the answer to Question 16.2 is YES —
in a separate annexure, attach an updated Form 15B, clearly indicating the changes in operational ability.

16.4 Did the Registrar approve all specimen mandate/s of the hedge fund portfalios?
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To be completed and signed by the compliance officer

Name of compllance officer of FSP

ID number of the compllance officer

Name of the compliance practice (if applicabls)

Reference number gf compliance officer/practice

Signature of the compilance officer

Date

Addrass

Telephone number

Fax number

E-mall address

To b;::mpletad and signed by one of the key Indiviiuals of the FSP to acknowledge that they are aware that the report will be forwarded to the
Regi r

Name of the FSP

FSP Number

Name of Key findividual

ID number of the key individual

Date appointed as key individual

Signature

Date

Please note that reports that have not been signed by BOTH the compliance officer and one of the key individuals, will be regarded as “Not Submitted”.
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DECLARATION TO BE SIGNED BY COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Compliance report in terms of section 17(4) of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Act, 2002 (Act No. 37 of 2002) (‘the Act”) by compliance

officers for the period between (insert date) and {insert date).

In accordance with section 17(4) of the Act, l/we (being the approved compliance officer(s) ofthe financial services
provider (“the FSP") hereby report as follows as regards compliance by (insert full names of FSP and FSP number)
and any representatives and/or Key Individuals of the FSP with the Act, for the period (insert period).

Having completed the aftached hand-over compliance report for the abovementioned FSP, |/we hereby confirm without any reservations thal,

to the best of my/our knowledge and ability ail the information contained in the attached annual compliance report is both true and correct in ali
respects/aspects.

/we are aware that the information contained in the attached hand-over compliance report may be subject to verification by the Registrar of
Financial Services Providers (the Registrar) at any time, and should such information be found 1o be false, incorrect , misleading or in any

manner not to be to the satisfaction of the Registrar, this may impact on my/our compliance with the Fit and Proper Requirements with regard
to personal character gualities of honesty and integrity as determined by section 8(1) of the Act.

Signed on this the day of {month) {year).

Name of compliance officer:

Signature:

lggee oN 91
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